Share-based compensation expense  ˸ٰ΅˕˹ٙᑚཇක˕ 13.8 20.9

Other adjustments(2)  Չ˼ሜ዆ (2) 11.2 17.6

Adjusted EBITDA ຾ሜ዆EBITDA 613.6 580.3

Adjusted EBITDA margin ຾ሜ዆EBITDAлᆗଟ 16.2% 16.6%

Adjusted EBITDA growth ຾ሜ዆EBITDAᄣڗ 5.8%

Adjusted EBITDA growth, constant currency basis ຾ሜ዆EBITDAᄣڗd
 ܲʔᜊිଟਿ๟ࠇၑ

5.7%

Notes 註釋
[1] Includes the non-cash charge of US$53.3 million to write-off the deferred financing costs recognized in conjunction with the Refinancing (see Indebtedness section below for

further discussion).
 包括再融資的同時所確認的撇銷遞延融資成本的非現金費用53.3百萬美元（下文「負債」一節將作進一步討論）。
[2] Other adjustments primarily comprised ‘Other expenses’ per the consolidated income statements. Regional results include intra-group royalty income/expense.
 其他調整主要包括綜合收益表中的「其他開支」。地區業績包括集團內部的專利收入／開支。

຾ሜ዆EBITDA
未計利息、稅項、折舊及攤銷前的經調整盈利（「經
調整EBITDA」，一項非 IFRS財務計量工具）由截至
2017年12月31日止年度的580.3百萬美元增加33.4
百萬美元或5.8%（按不變匯率基準計算則增加5.7%）
至截至2018年12月31日止年度的613.6百萬美元。
經調整EBITDA利潤率由16.6%下降至16.2%，主要
是由於有針對性地擴張實體零售使分銷開支佔銷售
淨額的百分比增加所致，惟部分被毛利率上升所抵
銷。有關本集團業績（當中經撇除可對申報的年內
溢利構成影響的若干成本及費用以及其他非現金費
用），請參閱下文年內溢利與經調整EBITDA的對賬。

下表載列截至2018年12月31日及2017年12月31日
止年度本集團年內溢利與經調整EBITDA的對賬：

58

#tumi

The following tables present reconciliations from profit (loss) for the year to
Adjusted EBITDA on a regional basis for the years ended December 31, 2018
and December 31, 2017:

Year ended December 31, 2018
截至2018年12月31日止年度

(Expressed in millions of US Dollars) �˸ϵຬߕʩяΐ�

North
America
北美洲

Asia
亞洲

Europe
歐洲

Latin
America
拉丁美洲

Corporate
企業

Total
總計

Profit (loss) for the year ϋʫ๐л�ᑦฦ� 64.5 100.4 41.9 (7.6) 58.1 257.2

Plus (Minus): �̋ಯ�j

 Income tax expense (benefit) ੻೼කה  �еת̞� 25.3 41.0 17.3 4.8 (1.6) 86.7

 Finance costs(1)  ৌਕ൬͜ (1) 0.6 4.8 5.1 2.8 111.2 124.5

 Finance income  ৌਕϗɝ (0.1) (0.6) (0.2) (0.1) (0.1) (1.0)

 Depreciation  ұᔚ 30.0 24.1 25.6 5.0 1.1 85.7

 Amortization  ᛅቖ 11.8 14.7 6.3 1.9 0.9 35.6

EBITDA EBITDA 132.1 184.3 95.9 6.9 169.6 588.7

Plus (Minus): �̋ಯ�j

 Share-based compensation
  expense

 ˸ٰ΅˕˹ٙᑚཇක˕ 5.3 (0.2) 0.3 – 8.4 13.8

 Other adjustments(2)  Չ˼ሜ዆ (2) 105.1 107.9 27.3 4.9 (234.1) 11.2

Adjusted EBITDA ຾ሜ዆EBITDA 242.4 292.0 123.5 11.8 (56.0) 613.6

Adjusted EBITDA margin ຾ሜ዆EBITDAлᆗଟ 16.3% 22.1% 15.2% 6.7% nm 16.2

Adjusted EBITDA growth ຾ሜ዆EBITDAᄣڗ 8.8% 11.4% (0.4)% (4.4)% 36.3% 5.8%

Adjusted EBITDA growth,
 constant currency basis

຾ሜ዆EBITDAᄣڗd
 ܲʔᜊිଟਿ๟ࠇၑ

8.8% 11.2% (0.6)% (2.3)% 36.3% 5.7%

Notes 註釋
(1) Finance costs primarily include interest expense on financial liabilities, which includes the amortization of deferred financing costs, the non-cash charge of US$53.3 million

to write-off the deferred financing costs, change in the fair value of put options and unrealized (gains) losses on foreign exchange that are presented on a net basis. See
breakdown in note 19 to the consolidated financial statements.

 財務費用主要包括按淨額基準呈列的金融負債的利息開支（包括攤銷遞延融資成本）、撇銷遞延融資成本的非現金費用53.3百萬美元、認沽期權之公允價值變動及未變現外
匯（收益）虧損。有關費用明細請參閱綜合財務報表附註19。

(2) Other adjustments primarily comprised `Other expenses’ per the consolidated income statements. Regional results include intra-group royalty income/expense.